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ciliary service arc being provided institu-
tional facilities ?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR : Leprosy
does not nced such isolaution, We have
the multi-drug regimen which arrests thc
disease. There is no single leprosy case
which is nccessarily to be treated In a
hospital.

Legislative provisions to protect interests
of patients against negligence by

doctors
*378. SHRI SATYENDRA NARA-
YAN SINHA Will- the Minister of

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be
pleased to state :

(a) wheter there are any lcgislative
provisions to protect the interests of
patients against negligence by doctors :

(b) if so, the details thereof ; and

(¢) if not, whether provisions in- this
regard would be made in the context of
increasing reports of negligence, callous-
ness and even ill trcatment by medical
practitioners in private and public hospitals
and clinics ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR) : (a) and
(b). Though there are no specific lcgisla-
tive provisions, a number of general pro-
visions of the Indian Pcnal Code, such as
Sections 304 (A), 336 and 338 provide for
protection against any criminal negligence.
Section 20 (A) of the Mcdical Council of
India Act also provides for inquiry into
complaints about professionsal misconduct.

(c¢) The matter is undecr review.

SHRI SATYENDRA NARAYAN
SINHA : In answer to qucstion (c) the
Minister has said that the mattcr is under
review. The question is about the lcgis-
lative provision to be made. May I know
- from the hon. Ministcr whether there is
any proposal to amend the Medical
Council Act whereby to ensurc a standard
of teaching and norms for the doctors to
provide for patients’ carc ?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR : Go-
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vernment of Indiu is thiuking in terms of
a model Act to rcgulate the activities of
the private hospitals and dispensaries and
inter-alia to control mis-conduct and mis-
demeanour of functionarivs in these hos-
pitals. This malter is undcr review,
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Malpractices in entrance cxaminations
to Medical and Engincering colleges

#3638, SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY :
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be plcased to state :

(a) whether Government have sce
various press rcports alleging  various
malpractices in joint entrance examinations
to MBBS and Enginecring colleges in
several parts of the country ; and

(b) whether in view of such reports
Government are thinking of any new
procedure for such examinations ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION AND
(SHRIMATI SUSHILA
ROHTAGI): (a) Joint entrance examina-
tions to MBBS and Engincering Colleges
are held by the institutions concerned
under the general direction of the concer-
ned university and the State Govarnment.
However, diffcrent  State  Governments
have been requested to furnish information
about alleged malpractices in joint entrance
examination, Reply has been received
from Government of Orissa stating that

there is no report on malpractices in joint

entrance examination in that State. The
position in respect of other States will be
made available as soon as these will be
furnished by the State Governments.,

(b) Docs not arise,

Central university status to Jamia Millia

Islamia
*373. SHRI AZIZ QURESHI : Will
the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE

DEVELOPMENT be picased to state :

(a) whether thercis any proposal
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under consideration to give the status of a
full fledged university to the Jamia Millia
Islamia, New Delhi ; '

(b) if so, the action taken so far and
if not, the reasons thereof ; and

(¢) whether Government have received
any representation from different sections
of people in this rcgard and if so, the
action takcn theicon ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE (SHRIMATI SUSHILA
ROHTAGI]) : (a) to (¢). The Executive
Council of the Jamia Millia Islamia has
resolved that the Jamia may be declared
as a statutory Central University by an
Act of Parliament. Communications to
this effcct have also been received from a
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proposal is being considered in consulta-
tion with the UGC,

Pending railway proects of Eastern and
Northern Railways

*374, SHRI CHIRANIJI LAL
SHARMA : Will the Minister of TRANS-
PORT be pleased to state :

(a) the pending railway projects of
Eastern and Northern Railways awaiting

clearance with details of each project ;
and

(b) the time by which these projects
will be cleared and completed ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MADHAVRAO SCINDIA) : (a) and (b).
Details of projects which have not yet
been cleared by the Planning Commission

few individvals and associations. The are as under :
S. No. Projcct .Length Remarks
(Kms.) regarding clearance
1 2 3 4
Eastern Railway
1. Budge Budge-Namkhana 100 Reappraisal survey for a

and Lakshmikantpur-
Kulpi New Line,

shorter length from
Lakshmikantpur to Nam-
khana via Kulpi has since
been approved to deter-
mine its financial implica-
tion for further examina-
tion in consultation with

Planning Commission,
The reduced scope of
the Budge Budge-Nam-

khana Ncew Line Project
will be reviewed, after
completion of the reap-
- praisal, at the time of mid-
term appraisal of the 7th
Plan, in consultation
with the Planning Com-"
mission,



